
 

 

Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and 
Policy Development 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 3 November 2015 at 5.30 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Bob Johnson (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), Lewis Dagnall, 
Gill Furniss, Neale Gibson, Julie Gledhill, Ibrar Hussain, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, 
Roy Munn, Robert Murphy, Joe Otten, Ray Satur, Martin Smith, Steve Wilson and 
Paul Wood 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Committee exercises an overview and 
scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of service 
performance and other issues in respect of the area of Council activity relating to 
planning and economic development, wider environmental issues, culture, leisure, 
skills and training, and the quality of life in the City. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or 
email matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

3 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
   
2. Apologies for Absence  
   
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 30th September, 2015 
 

 

6. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7. Private Sector House Building (Pages 11 - 18) 
 Report of the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood 

Services 
 

 

8. Work Programme 2015/16  
 The Policy and Improvement Officer to report 

 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 

Wednesday, 16th December, 2015, at 5.00 pm, in the Town 
Hall 

[...]
xplaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 30 September 2015 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Bob Johnson (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Lewis Dagnall, Gill Furniss, Neale Gibson, Julie Gledhill, Ibrar Hussain, 
Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, Roy Munn, Robert Murphy, Joe Otten, 
Ray Satur, Martin Smith, Steve Wilson and Pat Midgley (Substitute 
Member) 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Paul Wood, with Councillor 
Pat Midgley attending as his substitute. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of (a) the special meeting of the Committee held on 24th June 2015, 
and (b) the meeting of the Committee held on 29th July 2015, were approved as 
correct records. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the 
public. 

 
6.  
 

WASTE MANAGEMENT - ASSISTED COLLECTION POLICY REVIEW 
 

6.1 The Director of Business Strategy and Regulation submitted a report on proposed 
changes to the assisted collection eligibility criteria following the identification of a 
number of limitations to the existing criteria and a review of services provided by 
other local authorities.    

  
6.2 In addition to the report, the Committee received a presentation from Gillian 

Charters, Head of Waste Management, on the proposed changes to the eligibility 
criteria.  Also in attendance for this item were Councillor Terry Fox (Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transport), Councillor Tony Downing (Cabinet 
Advisor for Environment and Transport) and Neil Townrow (Waste Management 
Officer). 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 30.09.2015 

 

Page 2 of 6 
 

  
6.3 Ms Charters reported on the present assisted collection service provided by the 

Authority, the present service criteria, the limitations with the current approach, the 
approach taken by a number of other local authorities, the proposed revisions to 
the criteria and consultation arrangements. 

  
6.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • In terms of transitions arrangements, those people who met the current 

criteria, but would not meet the criteria if and when the proposed changes 
were agreed, would be entitled to assisted collections up until the date of the 
next scheduled review. 

  
 • The Waste Management Service did not have any statistics in terms of those 

areas of the City having the highest and lowest demand for the assisted 
collection service, but this information could be obtained from the 
Geographical Information System and provided to Members. 

  
 • In terms of the financial implications, for those people registered under the 

scheme, the Council paid Veolia an increased cost in terms of the collection 
of their black and blue bins and blue boxes, based on the size of their black 
bins.  On average, this cost amounted to £10 a year. 

  
 • There was no reference to weather conditions, as part of the eligibility criteria, 

as it was considered that if people were not physically 
[...]
cil was looking to arrange a data-share with the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and, if this was not possible, 
officers would make arrangements to cross-check the information with the 
DWP. 

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the information 

reported as part of the presentation and the responses provided to the 
questions raised; 

  
 (b) approves the proposed changes to the eligibility criteria regarding the 

Council’s Assisted Collection Policy, as set out in the report now submitted; 
and 

  
 (c) requests the Head of Waste Management to look into the implications of the 

suggestion now made, that inclusion of the Council’s Electoral Register be 
added to the eligibility criteria in terms of entitlement to assisted collections, 
including liaising with colleagues in Nottingham, who currently adopt that 
approach, and ensuring that appropriate safeguards are in place. 

 
7.  
 

STREETS AHEAD PROJECT - WINTER REVIEW 
 

7.1 Steve Robinson, Head of Highway Maintenance, gave a presentation on the review 
of the winter maintenance arrangements in terms of the 2014/15 winter season 
under the Streets Ahead Project.  Mr Robinson referred to the consultation held in 
June and July 2014, in connection with the proposed reduction of the gritting 
network and the number of highway grit bins, and the changes made following such 
consultation.  He reported on the present gritting route network and the current fleet 
used to undertake the work, as well as referring to the lessons learnt from 
operations in previous years.  Mr Robinson also circulated a paper containing 
details relating to the gritting of the road network, grit bins, snow wardens and other 
issues, including City resilience, the position of the South Yorkshire Passenger 
Transport Executive (SYPTE) and bus companies, and communications, with 
regard to (a) the position prior to changes agreed at the Cabinet Highways 
Committee meeting in August 2014, (b) the position regarding the period up to 
December 2014, (c) the latest position following the actions implemented as part of 
the Winter Review, (d) the operation as compared with other local authorities and 
(e) the budget position.  

  
7.2 Mr Robinson expressed his thanks and appreciation to Amey and local farmers for 

their service during winter. 
  
7.3 He recommended the following, subject to the approval of the Cabinet Highways 

Committee:- 

Page 7



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 30.09.2015 

 

Page 4 of 6 
 

 

• Gritting routes to remain as they were after December 2014 

• Future gritting requests to be assessed using the criteria agreed at the 
Cabinet Highways Committee meeting in August 2014 

• Number of grit bins to be capped at current total 

• 158 grit bins on roads that had gritting removed, but now reinstated, should 
be collected and relocated to 155 locations requested by the public, and that 
met the grit bin criteria 

• Further snow shovels and reflective jackets be made available to volunteer 
Snow Wardens 

• Work to continue with the voluntary sector to establish co-ordination with 
community volunteers 

• Consideration be given to provide community volunteers with grit bags at 
key locations 

• A multi-agency City-wide winter resilience plan be developed in 2016 
  
7.4 Also in attendance for this item were Councillors Terry Fox (Cabinet Member for 

Environment and Transport) and Tony Downing (Cabinet Adviser for Environment 
and Transport). 

  
7.5 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:-  
  
 • Whilst there had been delays in the plans to introduce a new innovative multi-

agency City winter resilience approach, which would include the Council 
working even more closely with a number of partners, including the National 
Health Service, emergency services, South Yorkshire Passen
[...]
ple clearing snow from pavements could not be sued or 
prosecuted and that the Council encouraged residents to support its services. 

  
 • The Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport (Councillor Terry Fox) 

would invite all Members of the Council to the Streets Ahead event on Winter 
Preparedness to be held on Tuesday, 3rd November, 2015, at Barker’s Pool. 

Page 9



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 30.09.2015 

 

Page 6 of 6 
 

  
7.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information reported as part of the presentation, the contents of 

the paper now circulated and the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) thanks Steve Robinson for attending the meeting and responding to the 

questions raised; and 
  
 (c) agrees that the minutes of this meeting be referred to the Cabinet Highways 

Committee, for consideration alongside the report on the review of the winter 
maintenance service to be considered at its meeting to be held on 8th 
October 2015. 

 
8.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

8.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted a report attaching the draft Work 
Programme for 2015/16.  The draft Programme set out the details of a number of 
topics which the Committee was requested to prioritise in terms of their 
consideration at future meetings.  The Programme also contained details of written 
briefings which would be submitted to the Committee for information only. 

  
8.2 Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer, reported that the issue 

regarding library services, following the recent changes, should be added to the 
Work Programme. 

  
8.3 Members suggested the following changes:- 
  
 (a) addition of a written briefing on enforcement action taken in respect of litter 

dropping across the City; 
  
 (b) upgrade the issue with regard to the update following discussion of the 

Streets Ahead Action Plan on Street Lighting from a written briefing to a 
main item at a future meeting; and 

  
 (c) requests that three of the other written briefings listed in the Programme, be 

submitted to the meeting to be held in October 2015. 
  
8.4 RESOLVED: That subject to the above suggested amendments, to be confirmed 

by the Chair and Deputy Chair, in consultation with the Policy and Improvement 
Officer, approval be given to the draft Work Programme for 2015/16 now submitted. 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was to be re-arranged and 
that Members would be informed accordingly. 

 

Page 10



 

 1

 
 

 
Report of: Janet Sharpe, Director of Housing and Neighbourhood 

Services  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Private Sector House Building Report   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Georgina Parkin, Housing Strategy and Policy Manager   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
Increasing the number of homes in the city is critical to achieving economic 
growth. The Sheffield City Region Growth Plan sets out an ambition to create 
70,000 new private sector jobs. This has significant implications for housing 
growth. We know from the Strategic Housing Market Assessment that Sheffield 
requires between 1,975 and 2,425 new homes per year.  
 
A task group was established to scrutinise the Council’s policies and practices 
to assess whether the Council has in place robust arrangements to meet this 
challenge and to identify any additional measures required to facilitate more 
private sector house building in the city. In May this year, a report was 
produced and presented to cabinet in which made 6 recommendations in the 
following four areas: 

• Land disposal 

• Culture 

• Transparency / Communications 

• City Centre 
 
The information contained in this report has been requested by the Committee 
to enable it to scrutinise performance on the above recommendations. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  
Reviewing of existing policy  
Informing the development of new policy √ 
Statutory consultation  
Performance / budget monitoring report  
Cabinet request for scrutiny  
Full Council request for scrutiny  
Community Assembly request for scrutiny  
Call-in of Cabinet decision   
Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  
Other  

 

Report to Economic and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny & Policy Development 

Committee 
Insert date  

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 

 2

The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 
Consider the progress made in implementing the recommendations of the 
Private Sector House Building Report and provide further comments and 
recommendations to inform the development of the Housing Growth Strategy.   
 
__________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  
 

• 27th May 2015, Cabinet Report of the Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee: Private Sector 
House Building, including appendix. 

• Strategic Housing Market Assessment 2013 
 
Category of Report: OPEN   

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services  
 
Private Sector House Building Report 
 
 
1. Introduction/Context 
 
1.1 Increasing the number of homes in the city is critical to achieving 

economic growth. The Sheffield City Region Strategic Economic Plan 
(SEP) sets out an ambition to create 70,000 new private sector jobs. 
This has significant implications for housing growth. The Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment identified that Sheffield requires between 
1,975 and 2,425 new homes per year.  
 
A task group was established to scrutinise the Council’s policies and 
practices to assess whether the Council has in place robust 
arrangements to meet this challenge and to identify any additional 
measures required to facilitate more private sector house building in the 
city. In May this year, a report was produced and presented to cabinet in 
which made 6 recommendations in the following four areas: 

• Land disposal 

• Culture 

• Transparency / Communications 

• City Centre 
 
The information contained in this report has been requested by the 
Scrutiny Committee to enable it to review progress of the above 
recommendations. 

 
2. Progress on the scrutiny task group recommendations  
 
2.1 The Task Group report made 6 recommendations in the following four 

areas: 
 
2.2    Land Disposal 

Page 12



 

 3

 
• The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources investigate ways to 

streamline the land disposal process, in conjunction with the respective 
Executive Directors by October 2015. 

 

• The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources ensures that as part 
of any future service delivery that the incentives for the delivery of 
property services align with Council’s priorities for the city and take into 
account the longer term benefits land disposal for housing can bring. 
To report back on progress by October 2015. 

 
2.2.1 Actions and progress to date 

 
(a) Additional project rigour to improve and accelerate delivery of the 

strategic disposals programme includes: 

• an additional Disposals Surveyor resource to accelerate delivery of 
disposals 

• additional Project Management resource to create project plans for 
all disposal valued above £100k 

• a formal case management review system including monthly 
dashboard reports to Asset Management Group (AMG) 

• workshops with Legal to improve processes 

• Capital Programme Group endorsement for Kier Asset Partnership 
Service (KAPS) to commission site investigations on disposal sites 
due to resourcing difficulties in Capital Delivery Service (CDS) 

 
(b) Currently a monthly summary of the Strategic Disposals Programme 

including detailed waterfall analysis is presented to the Capital 
Programme Group. The Asset Enhancement Programme and South 
Eas
[...]
 or are under construction with a further 1,500 in the pipeline to 
start within the next 12 months. 
 

(b) Strategic approach 
 
A key element of the city’s housing growth strategy will include a closer 
focus on the opportunities for residential development in the city centre, 
particularly how we will influence and diversify the type and range of 
homes on offer in the city centre. It will be a priority of the new Housing 
Growth Board to identify key residential opportunities in the city centre 
and to understand the infrastructure requirements that will enable a 
change in housing offer and encourage more families and older 
residents to come and live in the city centre. 
 
The Sheffield City Region Infrastructure Fund could be a potential 
source of financing for some of these infrastructure requirements, 
although issues around the assessment criteria have proved challenging 
for housing led projects 
 

(c) Schools 

Page 17



 

 8

Key to the successful growth of family housing in any neighbourhood is 
good school provision. The city centre has one Primary school located 
within the boundary (Springfield). The 5 year capital programme for 
future provision identified increased demand and therefore a need for 
primary school at Netherthorpe in 2017. The plan also identified the 
need for primary school provision at Woodside in 2017 and secondary 
school provision in this area in 2018. The planned school provision in 
these areas will help accommodate the increased demand arising from 
the planned family housing in the Kelham Island area. 

 

3 What does this mean for the people of Sheffield? 

 
3.1 The Strategic Housing Market Assessment states that Sheffield requires 

between 1,975 and 2,425 new homes per year. The activity described in 
this report aims to facilitate more private sector house building in the city 
to meet this demand. 

 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to consider the progress made in implementing 

the recommendations of the Private Sector House Building Report and 
provide further comments to inform the development of the emerging 
Housing Growth Strategy.   

 
 

 
 

Page 18


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Private Sector House Building



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 3 November 2015 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Bob Johnson (Chair), Lewis Dagnall, Neale Gibson, 

Julie Gledhill, Ibrar Hussain, Roy Munn, Robert Murphy, Joe Otten, 
Ray Satur, Martin Smith, Steve Wilson and Cliff Woodcraft (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Auckland, Gill Furniss 
and Helen Mirfin-Boukouris. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified were resolutions may be moved to exclude the public and 
press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30th September, 2015, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, further to a query from 
Councillor Ibrar Hussain, Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer, 
stated that he had not received any information from the Head of Waste 
Management, in terms of the implications of the suggestion raised - that inclusion 
on the Council’s Electoral Register be added to the eligibility criteria in terms of 
entitlement to assisted waste collections - and that he would circulate details of a 
response, when received, to Members of the Committee. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Alan Kewley questioned how members of the public could have an input into the 
Committee’s Work Programme. 

  
5.2 The Chair stated that members of the public could refer any suggested items they 

wished the Committee to look into, to himself or through their local Councillors. 
 
6.  
 

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSE BUILDING 
 

6.1 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
containing details of the progress made in terms of the implementation of the 
recommendations of the Private Sector House Building Report. 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.11.2015 

Page 2 of 5 
 

  
6.2 Also in attendance for this item were Councillor Ben Curran (Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Resources), Councillor Jayne Dunn (Cabinet Member for Housing) 
and Maria Duffy (Interim Head of Planning). 

  
6.3 The report highlighted the need for increasing the number of homes in the City, in 

order to achieve economic growth and that the Sheffield City Region Strategic 
Economic Plan set out an ambition to create 70,000 new private sector jobs, 
which had significant implications for housing growth.   The Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment had identified that Sheffield required between 1,975 and 
2,425 new homes per year.  Reference was also made to the Task Group, 
established by this Committee, to scrutinise the Council’s policies and practices to 
assess whether the Council had robust arrangements in place to meet this 
challenge, and to identify any additional measures required to facilitate more 
private sector house building the City.  The report of the Task Group had been 
submitted to the Cabinet, and the Group had made six recommendations in 
connection with four areas, which included land disposal, culture, 
transparency/communications and City Centre.  The report now submitted set out 
details with regard to actions and progress to date, with regard to the 
recommendations. 

  
6.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • It was accepted that most developers, particularly large companies, 

preferred to build larger houses on greenfield sites in the light of both the 
profit margins and that there were often more issues to deal with when 
developing on brownfield sites. The Council prioritised the use of brownfield 
development.  Work was being undertaken, as part of the Asset 
Enhancement Programme, to assess all aspects of potential development 
sites, and information would be made available for prospective developers.  
The Strategic Housing Market Assessment contains details of what types of 
housing was required in the City, and where it was required. 

  
 • Officers worked very closely with developers, particularly small/ medium-

sized companies, in terms of providing help and assistance in connection 
with plans for residential developments.  They were provided with clear 
guidance in terms of what types of housing was required in the City. There 
were difficulties as there was a fine balance between achieving a 
commercial deal beneficial to the Council, and what was suitable for the 
City. 

  
 • It had been determined that, in the new Local Plan, going forward, there 

was a requirement to build around 2,000 houses in the City every year, for 
the next 20 years, in order to meet demand.  The current demand was 
1425. From 2013 to 2015, the net number of new houses constructed has 
totalled 438, 938 and 1,765, respectively.  When considering viability as 
part of any planning application determination, the Council obtained a 
valuation from the independent District Valuation Office.  Prior to the 
financial crash, the City reached an all built out rate high for two years of 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.11.2015 

Page 3 of 5 
 

2,000 units a year, which had mainly been due to the construction boom in 
terms of City Centre apartments. 

  
 • There had been a recent increase in the construction of affordable housing, 

and consideration would be given to the development of further such 
housing, as part of the Council’s Local Plan.  The National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012 required affordable housing to be negotiated where it was 
viable to do so and the affordable housing policy had recently been altered 
to reflect this. Instead of a target of 40% for all developments, there was 
now a variable rate across the City, informed by an independent viability 
study.  The Council worked very closely with developers in connection with 
increasing the amount of affordable housing in the City but, for a variety of 
reasons, including the general low development rate, of which affordable 
housing was a part, and viability issues, as well as the ability to secure 
finance, meant that it was not possible for all developments to provide 
affordable housing. The independent viability studies generally allowed 
20% profit for the developer. The majority of applications for planning 
permission for residential developments were approved. 

  
 • One of the Cabinet Member for Housing’s priorities was to ensure the 

planning process was as streamlined as possible locally, within the fact that 
it was a statutory process, with national legal statute regulations and 
procedures set out by national Government. 

  
 • With all housing developments in the City, the Council needed to ensure 

that it obtained the best possible return with regard to the sale of land.  In 
order to achieve this, there was generally a need for an element of private 
housing, which not only resulted in bigger profits, but also attracted Council 
Tax from  purchasers, together with New Homes Bonus funding.  The 
Council had to strike a balance, in terms of raising sufficient income to 
invest in Council services and to retain sufficient land for Council use. 

  
 • The Council would also be pursuing the option of encouraging development 

on Council-owned land, rather than disposing of the land, for example, as 
part of its Council housing building programme.  The Council would also 
encourage housing associations to build on its land.  It was often the case 
whereby good housing schemes often attracted other developers to build in 
an area. 

  
 • As part of major housing developments, the Council would provide a 

market brief to prospective developers, which would include planning 
considerations.   Planning officers would also talk to colleagues in the 
Communities Portfolio, to discuss what type of housing was required in a 
particular area.  As part of the consultation on the market brief, officers 
would also engage with local community groups.  It was important that the 
market brief was correct by when the tenders for the development were 
submitted, as no further amendments to the specification could be made at 
this stage. Some good examples of local engagement included the 
proposed housing development on the site of the former Abbeydale 
Secondary School and Bannerdale sites, with the plans made to date, 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.11.2015 

Page 4 of 5 
 

including a considerable level of input from the local community. Both the 
Abbeydale and Bannerdale sites had outline planning permission for 
housing. The latest schools’ consultation, following discussions with the 
community, includes the potential, amongst a number of other options, of 
school development on the Bannerdale site. 

  
 • There has been recent evidence of an increase in confidence in the 

economy, such as an increase in borrowing and the construction of 
residential developments.  The Council had identified land suitable for 
residential developers, and was aware of developer interest.  Efforts were 
also being made to encourage developers to build at the earliest possible 
opportunity as there had been instances whereby developers had 
purchased the land, but had delayed construction.  Officers continued to 
work with all developers, particularly smaller and medium-sized, in order to 
encourage and give them more confidence. 

  
 • Whilst there were some large residential developments planned, there had 

been delays in respect of a number of these.  The majority of the units 
planned over the next few years involved medium-sized developments. 

  
 • Studies with regard to the viability of all residential developments were 

undertaken, as well as independent evaluations being carried out.  As part 
of all residential developments, the Council would first be obliged to take 
account of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, then give 
consideration to its own local planning policies.  Changes could be made to 
the Council’s own planning policy as part of the next stage of consultation 
on the Local Plan.  There was a two-stage consultation, the first 
commencing on 11th November, 2015, which was an options consultation, 
in effect a strategic, high-level consultation rather than a draft plan, which 
looked solely at the scale of development and growth of the City, as well as 
the broad locations for that growth. The comments and views made on this 
would then inform work, which would be incorporated into a second 
detailed site level consultation in summer  2016. 

  
 • It was accepted that there was a need for further training for Members on 

both national and local planning policies, specifically relating to residential 
developments, in order that they had sufficient knowledge to respond to 
constituents. 

  
 • There had been considerable liaison between the Council’s Planning and 

Licensing Services in connection with the issues regarding the balance of 
City Centre living and the night-time economy.  It was accepted that there 
was an element of confusion and frustration on the part of the public with 
regard to the two different statutory regimes of the two Services.  However, 
they were both regulated by national Government in terms of their rules, 
regulations and processes, and were essentially very different. The Interim 
Head of Planning and the Chief Licensing Officer had set up a system 
whereby the Licensing Service was advised of all applications and pre-
applications so officers could be included in pre-application discussions 
where there was likely to be a licensing issue further down the line to make 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.11.2015 

Page 5 of 5 
 

the different regimes as streamlined as possible. 
  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 

information reported and the responses provided to the questions raised; 
and 

  
 (b) requests that the issues raised by Members be forwarded to the Director of 

Housing and Neighbourhoods Services, and used to inform the 
development of the emerging Housing Growth Strategy. 

 
7.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

7.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer circulated a report attaching the draft Work 
Programme for 2015/16. 

  
7.2 It was agreed that Members should forward any comments on the draft Work 

Programme to the Chair or Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer, for 
discussion at the Committee’s meeting in December, 2015. 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 16th December, 2015, at 5.00 p.m., in the Town Hall. 

 


